

Case No. 18-6713

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

Donald Anthony Grant,

Petitioner,

v.

Mike Carpenter, Interim Warden,
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

Respondent.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MIKE HUNTER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF OKLAHOMA

*CAROLINE E.J. HUNT, OBA #32635
ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL

313 NE 21st Street
Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73105
(405) 521-3921
(405) 522-4534 FAX

fhc.docket@oag.ok.gov
caroline.hunt@oag.ok.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENT

*Counsel of Record

December 10, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT	6

I.

CERTIORARI SHOULD BE DENIED BECAUSE PETITIONER PRESENTS A MERE DISAGREEMENT WITH THE APPLICATION OF A PROPERLY STATED RULE, HAS SHOWN NO CONFLICT IN THE LAW, HAS NOT DEMONSTRATED THAT THE OCCA REQUIRES “CORRECTION,” AND PRESSES A MERITLESS CLAIM	7
A. Petitioner Simply Disagrees with the Tenth Circuit’s Application of a Properly Stated Rule	7
B. Petitioner Has Not Shown any Conflict or Split in Authority	11
C. The OCCA Does Not Require “Correction” by this Court	18
D. Petitioner’s Claim Fails on the Merits	19
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

Bosse v. Oklahoma,
137 S. Ct. 1 (2016) 19

Boyde v. California,
494 U.S. 370 (1990) Passim

Brown v. Payton,
544 U.S. 133 (2005) 9, 22

County Court of Ulster County, N. Y. v. Allen,
442 U.S. 140 (1979) 11

Cullen v. Pinholster,
563 U.S. 170 (2011) 21

Dickerson v. United States,
530 U.S. 428 (2000) 11

Eddings v. Oklahoma,
455 U.S. 104 (1982) 15, 17

English v. Cody,
146 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 1998) 10

Grant v. Royal,
886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018) Passim

Hanson v. Sherrod,
797 F.3d 810 (10th Cir. 2015) 12, 13

Hooks v. Workman,
689 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2012) 15

Lockett v. Ohio,
438 U.S. 586 (1978) 7, 9

Lynch v. Sec’y, Fla. Dep’t of Corr.,
776 F.3d 1209 (11th Cir. 2015) 17

Mills v. Maryland,
486 U.S. 367 (1988) 16

Penry v. Lynaugh,
492 U.S. 302 (1989) 16

Smith v. Texas,
543 U.S. 37 (2004) 15

Smith v. Texas,
550 U.S. 297 (2007) 16

Tennard v. Dretke,
542 U.S. 274 (2004) 16

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 16

STATE CASES

Ex parte Smith,
132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004) 16

Grant v. State,
205 P.3d 1 (Okla. Crim. App. 2009),
cert denied, Grant v. Oklahoma, 558 U.S. 951 (2009) 2, 4, 20, 21

Harris v. State,
164 P.3d 1103 (Okla. Crim. App. 2007) 18, 19, 21

Hines v. State,
856 N.E.2d 1275 (Ind. Ct. App. 2006) 17

Phillips v. State,
No. CR-12-0197, 2015 WL 9263812 (Ala. Crim. App. Dec. 18, 2015) 17

Stanley v. State,
143 So.3d 230 (Ala. Crim. App. 2011) 17

FEDERAL STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 2254 2, 4, 11, 21

STATE STATUTES

Okla. Stat. tit. 21, § 701 2

FEDERAL RULES

Rule 10, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States 8

Rule 12.7, Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States 1

Rule 14(1)(a), Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States 6

Rule 14(1)(g), Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States 6

Rule 15(2), Rules of the Supreme Court of the United States 6
